

18-2611

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

MISSOURI BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOROTHY TAYLOR, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Missouri,  
The Honorable Douglas Harpool

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**ERIC S. SCHMITT**  
Missouri Attorney General

D. John Sauer  
Joshua M. Divine  
Emily A. Dodge  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Tel: (573) 751-4305  
Fax: (573) 751-5818  
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Missouri’s tied-house law affects speech at most incidentally.....	7
II. Missouri’s statute satisfies <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	12
A. The district court erred because it failed to give the State deference. ....	13
B. Tied-house laws advance the State’s interest.....	15
C. The statute is not excessive at all, much less “substantially excessive.” .....	20
D. The State’s interest is substantial. ....	23
III. Subsection 4(10) does not unlawfully compel disclosures, and even if it did, that subsection is severable, leaving Plaintiffs with no relief.....	24
IV. The regulation satisfies <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	28
A. The regulation advances the State’s interest in combatting overconsumption and underage drinking. ....	28
B. The regulation is not substantially excessive. ....	32
V. Plaintiffs did not satisfy their burden to obtain facial relief. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	21, 25
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	22
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	29
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	32
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) .....	9
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	8

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	9
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	34
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	19
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 3, 30, 31
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	8
<i>Northcutt v. McKibben</i> , 159 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. Ct. App. 1942) .....	27
<i>Passions Video, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 458 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 12, 13, 16, 21, 23, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	11, 33
<i>S. Wine &amp; Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 13, 31

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	11, 14, 21, 33
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	11, 12
<i>Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	22, 31
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	31
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	25

**Statutes**

27 U.S.C. § 205(b).....	22, 23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.140.....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.1.....	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.185.....	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.195.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.070.11.....	17

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 6.41 .....	22
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 11, § 70-2.240(5)(G), (I).....	2

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 1542, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)..... 22

S.B. No. 933 (1996)..... 27

State’s Br., *Mo. Broadcasters Ass’n v. Lacy*, No. 16-2006, 2016 WL  
3996196..... 3
